

No. 24-1899

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission, No. 4-733

**BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
a.certo@buckeyeinstitute.org

Michael J. Showalter
Joel S. Nolette
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
mshowalter@wiley.law
jnolette@wiley.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The SEC’s denial of the rulemaking petition is reviewable.	3
A. The SEC’s denial is an “order.”.....	4
B. The SEC’s denial is “final.”.....	8
C. The narrow exception to reviewability under <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> does not apply.	11
II. Petitioners’ substantive challenges are reviewable.....	12
III. The Court should vacate the SEC’s denial and order rulemaking to prevent further deprivations of Americans’ core constitutional rights.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A-Z Int’l v. Phillips</i> , 323 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Am. Horse Protection Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11–12, 16–17
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 966 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	5
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	18
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9–10
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	2
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Carolina Aluminum Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 97 F.2d 435 (4th Cir. 1938)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2
<i>Clark v. Busey</i> , 959 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Crist v. Leippe</i> , 138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. Reilly</i> , 909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	4
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	12–14
<i>Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Haw. Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Haw.</i> , 827 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	11–12
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	8

<i>ITT World Commc 'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 699 F.2d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	2
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023).....	16
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12, 15
<i>Morello v. White</i> , 2017 WL 4404306 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	7
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>NLRB Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Nw. Env't Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>O'Keeffe's, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 92 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 325 (2023).....	16
<i>Saliba v. SEC</i> , 47 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Silberstein v. SEC</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Stardust, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 225 F.2d 255 (9th Cir. 1955)	8
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	6
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of State</i> , 996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021)	16–17
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6–7
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 47 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	13–15
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77i.....	3–5

15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78w.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	3–5, 8–9
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, 94 Pub. L. 29, 89 Stat. 97 (June 4, 1975).....	8
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 201.192.....	3
17 C.F.R. § 202.5.....	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Note, <i>The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 844 (1970).....	17
Pocket Oxford Dictionary (1st ed. 1924).....	5
Reply of the SEC to Plaintiffs’ Opp. to Mot. To Transfer, <i>Levy v. SEC</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00269-RMU, 2006 WL 1343822 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2006), ECF No. 11.....	7
S. Rep. No. 94-75, <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179.....	8
